for the solar module business and downstream solar business for the period commencing
from 2009 to 2015.

Upon the Completion, the Company intends to expand into downstream solar business
through Joy Boy and the Ultimate Holders will be appointed as senior management of the
Group to oversee the Group’s downstream solar business. Each of the Ultimate Holders has
undertaken to the Company that, among other things, upon the Completion, for so long as
the Group is engaged in the downstream solar business or he remains an employee, director
or shareholder of the Company (whichever is later), he will not be engaged in any
downstream solar business or otherwise compete with the Group.

– 6 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For illustration purpose only, assuming the consideration payable by the Company for the
Proposed Acquisition shall be equal to the Maximum Consideration and shall be paid in full
by the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares, the shareholding structure of the
Company immediately before and after the issue of the Consideration Shares is summarized
as follows (Note 1):

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately

after completion of

the issue of

the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Zhang (Note 2) 624,283,550 44.85 624,283,550 36.30

Shares held by the Vendors

True Joy — — 164,059,384 9.54
EJoy — — 164,059,384 9.54

Public Shareholders 767,578,200 55.15 767,578,200 44.62

Total 1,391,861,750 100.00 1,719,980,518 100.00

Notes:

(1) The table above assumes no Shares will be issued pursuant to the employee share option scheme of the

Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion.

(2) As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Zhang is the sole shareholder of Fonty and is therefore deemed

to be interested in the 576,453,844 Shares held by Fonty. Mr. Zhang is also deemed to be interested in

47,829,706 Shares which are beneficially owned by Mr. Alan Zhang, Mr. Zhang’s child under the age of

18, as beneficiary of Zhang Trusts For Descendants, which is an irrevocable trust set up by Mr. Zhang